for the state-certified production, provided the total

production expenditures for a project must equal or exceed at

least five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), but no rebate

shall be available for production expenditures incurred after

the first twenty-five million dollars

($20,000,000)($25,000,000) of production expenditures expended

in Alabama on a state-certified production.

(b) A single episode in a television series or

miniseries may be considered a single production project for

purposes of this section. However, in determining the total

[...]

aggregate cap of incentives granted under this article shall

not exceed five million dollars ($5,000,000) for all qualified

production companies. For the fiscal year ending September 30,

2010, the aggregate cap of incentives granted under this

article shall not exceed seven million five hundred thousand

dollars ($7,500,000) for all qualified production companies.

For fiscal years ending September 30, 2011, and September 30,

2012, the aggregate cap of incentives granted under this

article shall not exceed ten million dollars ($10,000,000) for

all qualified production companies. For the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2013, the aggregate cap of incentives granted

under this article shall not exceed fifteen million dollars

($15,000,000). For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2014,

the aggregate cap of incentives granted under this article

shall not exceed fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) and for

all subsequent fiscal years thereafterFor the fiscal year

ending September 30, 2015, through the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2025, the aggregate cap of incentives granted

under this article shall not exceed twenty million dollars

($20,000,000) for all qualified production companies.